City Council Meeting
04-12-21

Item

3.B.6.

Council Agenda Report

To: Mayor Pierson and the Honorable Members of the City Council

Prepared by: Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Manager
Approved by: Reva Feldman, City Manager

Date prepared:  March 22, 2021 Meeting date: April 12, 2021

Subject: Civic Center Way Improvements Project Change Orders

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize an increase to the construction change orders in
the amount of $250,000 to the GMZ Engineering, Inc. Construction Contract, for a total
aggregate amount of $1,086,241.

FISCAL IMPACT: Funding for this project was included in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal
Year 2020-2021 in Account No. 310-9061-5100 (Civic Center Way Improvements). This
project is fully funded through Measure R funds with the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority. The project budget has sufficient funding available for the
additional change orders. There is no impact to the General Fund with this project.

WORK PLAN: This item was included as item 8i in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal Year
2020-2021.

DISCUSSION: The Civic Center Way Improvements project consists of improving
approximately 0.7 miles of Civic Center Way from Webb Way to Malibu Canyon Road.
The project will improve the curvature of the roadway, install pedestrian walkways, a new
bike lane, wildlife permeable fencing and landscaping, and the addition of an eastbound
right turn lane from Civic Center Way to Webb Way. The project will improve the safety
for motorists, pedestrians, and cyclists.

On November 21, 2019, the City advertised the project specifications for the Civic Center
Way Improvements Project through the competitive bidding process. Five contractors
submitted bids and GMZ Engineering, Inc (GMZ) was the lowest bid in the amount of
$3,345,466. The City Council approved the award and executed a contract with GMZ.
The Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve change orders up to
$836,241, or 25% of the agreement amount.

Page 1 of 2
Agenda ltem # 3.B.6.



Since the commencement of construction, the contractor discovered several unforeseen
conditions that resulted in the City issuing construction change orders, including a major
revision of storm drains that conflicted with existing utilities, the relocation of an existing
12-inch water line that conflicted with the proposed street improvements and the relocation
of an existing fire hydrant to increase the on-street parking.

During construction, it was also discovered that additional asphalt concrete on Civic
Center Way needed to be removed and replaced. The existing asphalt was damaged and
required replacement to provide for a proper roadway surface and to meet the newly
designed roadway alignment. Additional traffic signal modifications at Civic Center Way
and Webb Way are also needed. These modifications include relocating pull boxes,
installing new pedestrian cross walk push buttons, modifying the existing crosswalk
striping, and new traffic loops. These improvements will increase safety for the
pedestrians at this location. Additional authorization of $250,000 will be used to
compensate the contractor for the additional work.

Staff recommends the Council approve the authorization of $250,000 of the available
project Measure R funding for these change orders.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Contract Change Order No. 25
2. Contract Change Order No. 26

Page 2 of 2
Agenda ltem # 3.B.6.



City of Malibu
Public Works Department

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT Civic Center Way Improvements SPECIFICATION NO. 2060
PROGRAM MANAGER Jorge Rubalcava, Sr Civil Engineer CONTRACT P.O. NO.
TO: GMZ Engineering , Contractor

You are hereby directed to make the following changes to the plans and specifications for this contract.
Note: Contract Change Orders shall be authorized by the Public Works Director/City Engineer.

CHANGE ORDER NO: 25

GMZ Engineering is compensated for additional asphalt concrete removal and replacement.

The contract plans direct the contractor to place an asphalt concrete overlay over the existing asphalt concrete surface
on Civic Center Way from Malibu Canyon Road to Webb Way. During construction, it was discovered that the existing
asphalt on Civic Center Way between STA 33+00 to STA 47+00 was extremely damaged such that an asphalt concrete
overlay over the existing pavement would not be feasible. In some locations, the existing asphalt concrete surface was
slightly higher than the proposed street improvements.

Therefore, the Engineer directed the contractor to remove and replace 18,000 square feet of asphalt concrete between
STA 33+00 to STA 47+00 at locations identified by the City. The work includes 1,500 CY of additional grading and export
of subgrade material, placement of 120 CY of base material and 420 Tons of asphalt concrete.

The not to exceed cost, of performing the aforementioned, including labor, transportation, equipment and material, and
mark up shall be $227,654.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 3,344,966.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $ 806,708.55
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE $ 4,151,674.55
CHANGE ORDER NO. 25 $ 227,654.00
NEW CONTRACT PRICE $ 4,379,328.55
ADJUSTMENT OF WORKING DAYS 0

The undersigned contractor has given careful consideration to the change proposed, including its effect on the other work
already contracted for, and hereby agrees, if this order is approved, that he will provide all equipment, furnish all
materials, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment for all costs
related in any way thereto the prices shown above including without limitation, costs for changes in sequence of work,
direct or indirect delays, disruption, inefficiency, rescheduling, and extended overhead and/or impacts, cumulative or
otherwise.

RECOMMENDED BY: ACCEPTED BY:

Construction Manager Date Contractor Date

APPROVED BY

Public Works Director Date

ATTACHMENT 1



City of Malibu
Public Works Department

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT Civic Center Way Improvements SPECIFICATION NO. 2060
PROGRAM MANAGER Jorge Rubalcava, Sr Civil Engineer CONTRACT P.O. NO.
TO: GMZ Engineering , Contractor

You are hereby directed to make the following changes to the plans and specifications for this contract.
Note: Contract Change Orders shall be authorized by the Public Works Director/City Engineer.

CHANGE ORDER NO: 26

GMZ Engineering is compensated for modifying the traffic signal equipment at the intersection of Civic Center Way,
Webb Way.

During construction, it was discovered that the existing traffic signal at the intersection of Civic Center Way and Webb
Way needed to be modified to provide additional pedestrian safety measures.

The Engineer directed the contractor to install new pedestrian push buttons at the northwest and southwest corner,
relocate the southern pedestrian crosswalk striping, and add new traffic loops as shown on the attached plan.

The not to exceed cost, of performing the aforementioned, including labor, transportation, equipment and material, and
mark up shall be $50,000.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 3,344,966.00
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $ 1,034,362.55
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE $ 4,379,328.55
CHANGE ORDER NO. 26 $ 50,000.00
NEW CONTRACT PRICE $ 4,429,328.55
ADJUSTMENT OF WORKING DAYS 0

The undersigned contractor has given careful consideration to the change proposed, including its effect on the other work
already contracted for, and hereby agrees, if this order is approved, that he will provide all equipment, furnish all
materials, and perform all services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment for all costs
related in any way thereto the prices shown above including without limitation, costs for changes in sequence of work,
direct or indirect delays, disruption, inefficiency, rescheduling, and extended overhead and/or impacts, cumulative or
otherwise.

RECOMMENDED BY: ACCEPTED BY:

Construction Manager Date Contractor Date

APPROVED BY

Public Works Director Date

ATTACHMENT 2



0 EE] K K E¥OVL "ON 30¥ INOYNYOH-ATTAIN MMM
T4 T iesus 3uva |'@Ho| A8 NOISINZY on ALID/HI SYHOM D8N LNVLSISSY 070 T9Z-E12 3NOH
— = - 31va ‘3L “3'd ‘ISYHD INVaY £7006 D 'STTONY SO1'0S0 3LINS ‘LI3HLS YOKINOI HLNOS 099
HIANIONT ALIOAHOLO3NIA SHIOM DI8Nnd A8 g3X03H0)
s RS H«Aqjwry
o so e H
oziLn O . .
ava AB 03NOMdaY. avo e cavorao :A8 A3AN3WNOO3Y A9 03YvdIdd SNV1d

NV71d NOILVOIJIdON TVYNOIS Old4vdL

IVLLINGNS %001

103rodd SINIWIAOHAINI AVM ¥ILNID JIAID

ININLVAIA SHHOM OInand
NaInvIN 40 ALID

1-S1
v o swus
Gz

3OS DIHAYHO

=
m
o]
w
=
>
<

INFNGINDI TYNOIS Dl44vdl d350d0dd

NIVIW3 OL LNININO3 WNDIS JI44vall SNILSIX3

NIVW3¥ OL NIIS ONLLSIX3 4

1INANOD 43S0d0Hd

03AOW3¥/J3NDONVEY 38 0L LINONOD SNILSKX3
NIVW3¥ OL 1INONOO aNLSX3 ——
AVM 40 LHOI DNLSIX3
INMUILNTD

T = — |
o,
\;\m
] g
Gm:\mm\ o
w (vobe-ery o
Sl a7 (Y oM e
= " v
8 - [Cive —a wiz0 335 Evkgores
hd 24 v I¥130 335
P 1 N
< 1 1= T :
: O === -
= @ G, — -
3 [©)] g \ =
- ™ ‘ JE=IT (ae—1m
\{m\ MIN (N) ;\m\ SMTWNM§ (vo)(s)9zy
T3UON 3ISIMHIHLO SSTINN ONILSK3 SI ININdINDI TV @ 3 ><>> Nu_m|_rzmo O_>_O
| & [N o7 4 I v i 3ZIS_LINANOD
%6 | %9 | %L | %y | %8| %L | %0l | %8 | %5 % T4 LINANOD n
(31v3s oL 1oN) L ! LOSNNOONIINI | 6LF MIVd ZL V
. v.i13a v c e lc¢lz |t |t Tavo A3 Pl
6 € lo ¢ L L ] 910 W10l -
T z d007 40103130 99
v L[ d007 ¥0L03130 P ININESYI Y
[0S (N d007 ¥0L23130 ¥9 01a V < = | vi0 < = | vi0
L i i L L | 4007 ¥0LD3130 £ Z - » - »
@ 3 ] ] 007 ¥0LO3130 29 o
L L 4001 ¥0LJ3L30 Le H 8¢ L® 99 So 8¢ L9 9¢/ Sp
@ z z |z |z |z|z]|z]|z SNSI! Cif
z |c|lc|clclclc]|ze O WioL o Py » * »
@ z [z | ¢ |eclclce|cec]|ze ONILHO @) « W —_— « —_— «
v Vv v v WI0L - = « < —=
ot > 9 ° 29| ) o £9) [£) 1p
@ L L L L L L L L anNnoug G
c e vi0L o NWYHOVIA 3SYHd d3S0d0dd NVYY9OVIA 3SYHd ONILSIX3
z | FONNIS YNDIS
()
o) [ e o 2 A 1 VLOL A
v v @ FdAL SdV 38 TIVHS SNOLLNE HSNd MIN TV
(39S 0L 1aN) ® Tiavo 310N ISIEHLO SSTINN ONLLSIXE SI LNFWGIND3 TV @
V. Iviaa & ©) Soiananoo ool Jso] - [ - [ s [ T [ - [ wer Ja] - SIS [G
il © ELL T Joelsoy - [ = [We - - - - o T 1504 844[(
NV13d NOILVYOOT1 310d - 9lsof - | —= | (als - - - - - - (75 150d 8dd{(r
L7 LT ® AVM ¥3LN30 OINID - z| - |se] - - [Nes | s SYI MIEL v 00FE61|(1
@ LA LA [©] 5 B T - [=— [ o | I¥ds 1TAS - YT I SISt @
T T ©) JSIEE) - e[ - [0V = | v | Irds | IAs | svwz | _mier | 2| 06 01
©) “qaon - Joe[ - [m] - [ - [ rvds | arens - M e | - sis @
@ L Lt ISMEIHLO SSTINN v - Tal—=17v - - - - - 150d8dd |(3
L L)L L L F8va .9-2 38 TIVHS ¥38 N ) 0 e I - TAS | swwe | mier || & 00761
@ v [ e I P UOLONONGD 8 S 5 T I - TS - I SIS
L - o] - [og[ = | I - - - - - T\ 1S0d 8dd|
Y < o€ g
- oy - I - () < (0] < (i < (] < AVM B83M - Bl - e ] - - [WNLdS | 1iAS SYNT MZEL | o 001761
] ez EE) VIV SaH [V VW AL [on
3dAL T18v0 ¥0 NOIS SN LT30S | Hivhian ILNNOW TINSIS FUVNINTT_|whols| vIva310d
\WAVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVA 304 ais WL T80 30
37NA3HOS 310d
¢ 31NAJHIS JOLONANOD

‘By-S3 NVd LS SNYMLTVO M3d STYNOIS NVRMLSIO3d
NAQOLNAOD U31 38 TIVHS STYNIIS NVRILSITId MIN TIV

'35-S3 O¥VONVLS SNVALTYI ¥3d (Sdv) TWNIIS NvRLSIO3d
FTBISSITOV 38 TIVHS SNOLLAB HSNd NYRILSITId MIN TIV
SQUYONYLS SNYALTYD MOTIOL TIVHS S3AM 3HL 40 300D ¥0T00
3HL NOILVOIILNIQI 3SYHd 04 SIXOSTING IHL NI ANV LINIGVD
HITIDHINGD 3HL NIHLM (0399V1) O34V 38 TIWHS ONIM TIv
NOLLONMLSNOD OL ¥ORid Lu3T¥9I0 LOVINGD

'SHINMO ALMILN ONNOXONIANN ANV QYIHYIAC HLMA SNOLYTIVISNI
3104 IYNIGYO0D "SNOLONYISED 40 8vITO TINN SNOLVANNOA

910 ONVH NOLLONALSNOD OL HOWd SIMNLOMMLSENS TV 3LYI0T
“HOLOVHINGD 3HL A8

QITIVLSNI GNV G3HSINMNA 38 TIVHS LNINGIND3 ANV STYRIELYH TNV
“ODLAM ¥D ONV 'SNYTd G¥VANYLS

QNV SNOLLYOIAI03dS QMYANYLS SNYHLTVO JHL 40 NOLLIG3 LS3LY1
3HL 'SONVANVLS ALID DL WHOSNOD TIVHS TIWM03d SOM TIV
SLOTMANOD ALMLLN

ANV GIOAV OL G7314 3HL NI SNOLLYOOT WHINGO OL MOLOVALNGD
“ALYAIXOUddY J4Y NMOHS LNININOI TWNOIS 40 SNOILYOOT

=

I

=

w

@

S3LON TVH3INIO

NOONVEY

'NMOHS SV ONIJIRLS YIVMSSO¥O ALIHM T4 TIVASNI

LN3INdIND3

G3LYO0T3¥ ¥O ONLLSIX3 0L LOINNDOIM "LINANOD MIN HONONHL
3LN0Y ONY G3NOONVEY 38 OL LINONOD WOM4 SIMM ONV I18v0
IYNDIS HOLONONOD MVNAHLM 'NMOHS SV X08 TiNd 31vI013y

‘G3LVIIONI S¥ 1SOd ONV NOLLNE HSNd NYINLSIO3d 31VI0T3N

“310d_TYNOIS
Ol34vall ONISIX3 ND OV3H TYNOIS NVINLSIA3d NMDOLNNOD TIVLSNI

*S3LON NOILONHLSNOD




	3B6_Staff Report
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director/City Manager
	Date prepared:  March 22, 2021     Meeting date:       April 12, 2021

	Item

	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Change Order No. 26
	Change Order No. 26

	signal plan


